

No. 19-1392

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR KURT T. LASH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN C. WALSH
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND
SCHOOL OF LAW*
203 Richmond Way
Richmond, VA 23173
(804)287-6018
kwalsh@richmond.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Institutional affiliation for
identification purposes only

JULY 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Ninth Amendment guarantees the right of local self-government in all matters not expressly prohibited to the states or clearly delegated to the federal government 2

 A. The drafter of the Ninth Amendment, James Madison, expressly described the Ninth Amendment as working in tandem with the Tenth to prevent the national government from interfering with matters constitutionally reserved to the people in the states 2

 B. Between the Founding and Reconstruction, scholars, lawyers, and judges repeatedly and consistently interpreted the Ninth Amendment as working in tandem with the Tenth to preserve the retained powers and rights of the people in the states 5

 C. Antebellum Republicans relied on constitutional federalism in their opposition to the spread of slavery 10

II. The Fourteenth Amendment neither enforces unenumerated substantive rights against the states nor alters the federalist meaning of the Ninth Amendment 13

A. John Bingham, primary draftsman of Section One of the Fourteenth Amendment, sought to apply enumerated constitutional rights against the states while preserving the structural principles of constitutional federalism declared in the Ninth and Tenth Amendments 13

B. Senator Jacob Howard introduced Bingham’s redrafted Privileges or Immunities Clause as protecting the first eight amendments and other enumerated constitutional rights 19

C. The ratifying public was well informed of the speeches of John Bingham and Jacob Howard. 20

D. Nothing about the ratified Fourteenth Amendment affected the original federalist meaning of the Ninth Amendment. 21

1. Members of the Reconstruction Congress distinguished the federalist Ninth and Tenth Amendments from the personal rights enumerated in the first eight amendments of the Bill of Rights 21

2. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause does not protect unenumerated substantive rights. 24

E. In <i>The Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , this Court correctly rejected an effort to read the Fourteenth Amendment as protecting unenumerated rights.	27
CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Baker</i> , 23 Md. 531 (1865)	9
<i>Barnaby v. State</i> , 21 Ind. 450 (1863)	8
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. 193 (1836)	11
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	19, 27
<i>Cruikshank v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	31
<i>Glasgow’s Lessee v. Smith</i> , 1 Tenn. (1 Overt.) 144 (1805)	6, 7
<i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wisc. (1854)	11
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860)	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	28, 30, 31
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	17, 24, 27, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 1041 (1992)	23

<i>Philadelphia & Railroad Co. v. Morrison</i> , 19 F. Cas. 487 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1864)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992).	1, 2, 33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	1, 2, 33
<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 3 S.C.L. (1 Brev.) 562 (1816)	7
<i>The Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).	9
<i>The Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).	27, 28, 29, 31

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IX	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Amar, AMERICA'S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005).	2
Akhil Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998).	5
John A. Bingham, Representative from Ohio, One Country, ONE CONSTITUTION, AND ONE PEOPLE: IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO ENFORCE THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Feb. 28, 1866) . . .	20

CONG. GLOBE, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. 983 (1859)	18
CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong. 1st Sess. 2941 (June 14, 1864)	22
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1089 (1866) . .	27
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2467 (May 8, 1866).	22, 24
CONG. GLOBE, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	22
Michael Kent Curtis, FREE SPEECH, “THE PEOPLE’S DARLING PRIVILEGE”: STRUGGLES FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION IN AMERICAN HISTORY (2000) . .	12
Davison M. Douglas, <i>The Legacy of St. George Tucker</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1111 (2006) . . .	6
Eric Foner, FREE SOIL, FREE LABOR, FREE MEN: THE IDEOLOGY OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY BEFORE THE CIVIL WAR (1995 ed.)	10, 12
James Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827).	25
Kurt T. Lash, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP (Cambridge, 2014)	11, 17, 31
Kurt T. Lash, THE LOST HISTORY OF THE NINTH AMENDMENT (2009).	4, 8
Kurt T. Lash, The RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS: ESSENTIAL DOCUMENTS (2 vols.) (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	<i>passim</i>

Letter from Hardin Burnley to James Madison (Nov. 28, 1789), <i>in</i> 12 Papers of James Madison	6
Leonard W. Levy, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1999).....	3
James Madison, Speech on a Proposed Bill of Rights, <i>in</i> MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack Rakove, ed.) (1999)	3
James Madison, Speech on the Bank of the United States (February 2, 1791), <i>in</i> MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack Rakove, ed.) (1999)	4
Michael McConnell and Nathan Chapman, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012)	24, 25
New York Herald (February 27, 1866)	20
New York Herald (March 1, 1866)	20
New York Times (Feb. 27, 1866)	20
New York Times (March 1, 1866).....	20
John Page, Address to the freeholders of Gloucester County (April 24, 1799) (available in Evans, Early American Imprints, Series 1).....	6
Philadelphia's Illustrated New Age (March 1, 1866)	20
Philadelphia Inquirer (March 1, 1866)	20
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (3 volume edition) (Boston, 1833).....	6, 7, 8, 18

Charles Sumner, Speech of August 26, 1852 (Ticknor, Reed & Fields, 1852)	11, 12
The FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	3
Joel Tiffany, Treatise on the Unconstitutionality of Slavery (1849)	26
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> , in St. George Tucker, 1 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE (1803) (reprint edition Lawbook Exchange, 2006)	5, 6
Vermont Watchman and State Journal (March 9, 1866)	20
